
NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY OF MAURITIUS 2023 

 

173 

 

  Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  Customer charter / Ministry of Gender  

     Equality and Family Welfare .- Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2023 .- 28 p. : col. ill. ;  

30 cm. 

1. Ethics  

I. Title 

 

232 

 

  Romaine, Père Alain. Jésus, dis-nous d’où viens-tu? Grade 5 / Père Alain Romaine and  

     Éditions Cardinal Jean Margéot .- Port-Louis : Dragon Printing, 2023 .- 208 p. : col. ill. ;  

     30 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994955459 

     1. Christology - Teachings  

 I.  Éditions Cardinal Jean Margéot 

 II. Title 

 

234.23 

 

  Chedumbrum, Shila Pillay.  Humbles réflexions / Shila Pillay Chedumbrum .- Port-Louis :  

     Shila Pillay Chedumbrum, 2023 .- 93 p. ; 21 cm.  

     ISBN 9789994969036 

    1. Faith - Women  

I. Title 

 

261.8 

 

  Éditions Cardinal Jean Margéot. Pape François – Louez Dieu : exhortation apostolique sur  

     la crise climatique / Éditions Cardinal Jean Margéot .- Port-Louis : Dragon Printing,  

     [2023] .- 36 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994955466 

     1. Climate change  

     2. Religious aspects - Christianity  

 I. Title 

 

264.36 

 

  Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse du Catéchuménat. Viens et vois : sacrement de  

    l’Eucharistie – Livret de l’enfant, ma première communion / Service Diocésain de la  

    Catéchèse du Catéchuménat .- Port-Louis : Fondation Cardinal Jean Margéot, 2023 .- 36 p.   

    : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994955435 

    1. Holy communion (Eucharist)  

 I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



266.3 

 

  Hym, Bernard.  Père Laval intercède pour tous nos besoins : témoignages et prières                       

                              (3rd Ed.) / Bernard Hym et Lindsay Edouard .- Port-Louis : Diocèse de Port-Louis, 2023 .-  

      170 p. ; 26 cm. 

  ISBN 9789994959259 

  1. Catholic Church – Mauritius 

  2. Laval, Jacques-Désiré (1803-1864)  

         I. Edouard, Lindsay  

                              II. Title 

 

268.18 

 

  Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse et du Catéchuménat.  Viens et vois : parcours Jean,  

guide de catéchètes / Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse et du Catéchuménat .- Port-Louis :        

Cardinal Maurice E. Piat, 2023 .- 8 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

ISBN 9789994955428 

1. Catechetic - guide  

2. Christianity  

 I. Title 

 

270.092 

 

  Hardy, Miki. Construisons son église : le serviteur de Dieu, sa vie et son message / Miki  

Hardy and Church Team Ministries International .- Trianon : Church Team Ministries 

International, [2023] .- 207 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994978205 

     1. Preaching – Christianity 

 I. Church Team Ministries International  

 II. Title 

 

270.092 

 

  Hardy, Miki.  Let’s build his church : God’s servant, his life and his message / Miki Hardy  

     and Church Team Ministries International .- Trianon : Church Team Ministries  

     International, 2023 .- 207 p. ; 21 cm.   

     ISBN 9789994978564 

     1.  Preaching - Christianity  

 I.  Church Team Ministries International 

 II. Title 

 

294.5433 

 

  Virahsawmy, Dev.  Enn tanbalon bajann / Dev Virahsawmy .- Port-Louis : Dragon Printing,  

    2023 .- 16 p. ; 21 cm.  

    ISBN 9789994959242 

    1. Devotional songs (Bhajans) - Mauritius   

I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



297 

 

  Saleh, Abdus Saboor Mohamed. Les vertus du dunod shareef : 45 durood shareef (avec  

         transliteration et traduction) / Abdus Saboor Mohamed Saleh .- Port-Louis : White Rose,  

    2023 .- 79 p. ; 20 cm. 

   1. Islam - Doctrines  

I. Title 

 

297.2 

 

  Keenoo, Maulana Ahmad Bashir. Les vertus du Kalima twayyibah (La profession de la foi  

     islamique) / Maulana Ahmad Bashir Keenoo .- Port-Louis : Elysée Printing, 2023 .- 56 p. ;  

21 m. 

1. Islam – Doctrines 

2. Islamic beliefs  

I. Title 

 

297.35 

 

  Al-Aqsa Sunni Centre. Wazifah de Owais : Hajj Mubarak / Al-Aqsa Sunni Centre .- Port- 

     Louis : Elysée Printing, [2023] .- 24 p. ; 15 cm. 

    1. Islam - Prayer - Hajj  

I. Title 

 

297.77 

 

  Mudhawo, Shaikh Miskeen Shah Abdool Alim.  Les merveilles de l’Islam / Shaikh  

        Miskeen Shah Abdool Alim Mudhawo .- Coromandel : Shaikh Miskeen Shah Abdool  

            Alim Mudhawo, 2023 .- 300 p. ; 30 cm. 

                  1. Islam - Holy verses 

                  2. Islamic religion  

I. Title 

 

297.428 

 

  Spéciale Wazefa après chaque namaz quotidiennement pour duniya et au delà .- Port- 

     Louis : Elysée Printing, 2023 .- 36 p. ; 30 cm. 

     Surah Al Fatiha, Surah Yasin, Sura Al Fah, Surah An Naba, Surah Al Waqiah, Surah Al  

     Mulk, Surah As Sajda, Surah Al Jumnah  

    1. Supplications and duas  

 

297.428 

 

  Surah-Ul-Fatihah, Surah Yaseen, Al-Mulk traduction and transliteration et 70 duas  

     depuis Quran avec traduction .- Port-Louis : Elysée Printing, [2023] .- 72 p. ; 21 cm. 

    1. Islam – Doctrines 

    2. Supplications and Duas  

 

297.2112 

 

  7 Surah : Surah Al Fatiha, Surah Yaasin, Surah Al Mulk, Surah Ar Rahman, Surah  

   Alkahf, Surah Jummah, Surah Muzzammil .- Port-Louis : Elysée Printing, 2023 .- 39 p.  

   ; 21 cm. 

   1. Islam - Doctrines  

 



305.406982 

 

  Aumeeruddy-Cziffra, Shirin. Women in the making of Mauritian history (Second Edition) /  

     Shirin Aumeeruddy-Cziffra … [et al.], edited by Steve Sénèque and Vijaya Teelock .-  

     Réduit : Centre for Research on slavery and indenture, 2023 .- vi, 330 p. : ill. ; 25 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994968435 

     1. History - Mauritius  

2. Women - Mauritius - History  

I. Sénèque, Steve (ed.) 

II. Teelock, Vijaya (ed.) 

III. Title 

  

305.5096982 

 

  Lalit. 12 pwin dan stratezi Lalit / Lalit .- Port-Louis : Lalit, 2023 .- 35 p. ; 30 cm. 

                             1. Lalit – Mauritius 

                             2. Political parties - Mauritius  

 I. Title 

 

305.5096982 

 

  Lalit. Enn apersi filozofi Lalit / Lalit .- Port-Louis : Lalit, 2023 .- 89 p. ; 30 cm.  

                             1. Social classes - Mauritius  

 I. Title 

 

305.3096982021 

 

  Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  Statistics in Mauritius : A gender  

     approach / Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare .- Port-Louis : Ministry of  

     Gender Equality and Family Welfare, 2023 .- 59 p. ; 30 cm. 

               Annual – Description based on 2018. 

                             1. Mauritius - Population - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             2. Sex - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             3. Sex distribution (Demography) - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             4. Woman - Mauritius - Statistics – Periodicals  

 I. Title 

 

305.3096982021 

 

  Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  Statistics in Mauritius : A gender  

     approach / Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare .- Port-Louis : Ministry of  

     Gender Equality and Family Welfare, 2023 .- 64 p. : ill. ; 30 cm. 

               Annual – Description based on 2019. 

                             1. Mauritius - Population - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             2. Sex - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             3. Sex distribution (Demography) - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             4. Woman - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  

 I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



305.3096982021 

 

  Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  Statistics in Mauritius : A gender  

     approach / Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare .- Port-Louis : Ministry of  

     Gender Equality and Family Welfare, 2023 .- 55 p. ; 30 cm. 

               Annual – Description based on 2020. 

                             1. Mauritius - Population - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             2. Sex - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             3. Sex distribution (Demography) - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  

                             4. Woman - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals   

 I. Title 

 

306.0981 

 

  Sooriamoorthy, Ramanujam. … et près du Brésil … e perto do Brasil / Ramanujam  

    Sooriamoorthy .- Port-Louis : Editions Airesse, 2023 .- 80 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994978342 

    1. Culture – Brasil 

    2. Outdoor sports - Football - Brazil  

 I. Title 

 

330.96982 

 

  Ng Ping Cheun, Eric.  Un malade imaginaire au chevet de l’économie mauricienne / Eric Ng  

     Ping Cheun .- Port-Louis : Pluriconseil, 2023 .- 275 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994977734 

     1. Economic conditions – Mauritius 

     2. Economic policy - Mauritius  

 I. Title 

 

332.6324 

 

  Property Cloud.  Mauritius Real Estate Directory Edition 2023 / Property Cloud .- Mauritius  

    : Property Cloud, 2023 .- 250 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

    2nd Annual Edition. 

    1. Real Estate Investment Directories   

 I. Title 

 

332.10256982 

 

  Business Publications.  The Directory of Financial Institutions 2023 : A complete guide  

of the Mauritian financial sector / Business Publications .- Port-Louis : La Sentinelle,  

2023 .- 216 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

     ISBN 9771694164023 

     1. Finance - Mauritius – Directories 

     2. Financial Institutions - Mauritius - Directories  

 I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



338.040820961 

 

  Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  National strategy and costed action  

           plan for women entrepreneurship development in Mauritius / Ministry of Gender Equality  

           and Family Welfare .- Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2023 .- 45 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

           1. Women’s entrepreneurship - Mauritius  

           I. Title 

 

338.096982021 

 

  Ministry of Finance, Economic Planning and Development. 2018 census of economic  

     activities : Phase 2 – Large establishments / Ministry of Finance, Economic Planning and  

     Development .- Port-Louis : Statistics Mauritius, 2023 .- 245 p. : col. ill., tables ; 30 cm.  

     1. Big business - Mauritius – Statistics 

     2. Corporations - Mauritius - Statistics 

 I. Title 

 

338.70256982 

 

  Chinese Business Chamber – Mauritius.  Business Directory 2022-2023 / Chinese  

           Business Chamber – Mauritius .- Port-Louis : Chinese Business Chamber – Mauritius,  

           2023 .- 150 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

           1. Business enterprises - Mauritius - Directories  

           2. Business people - Mauritius - Directories  

 I. Title 

 

338.70256982 

 

  La Sentinelle.  The Top 100 Companies : Climbing the wealth ladder is a long strenuous  

     process / La Sentinelle .- Port-Louis : Business Publications, 2023 .- 264 p. : col. ill. ; 30  

     cm. 

     ISBN 9771694166747 

     1. Mauritius - Commerce - Directories  

     2. Private companies - Mauritius  

 I. Title 

 

338.709226982 

 

  La Sentinelle.  Business leaders / La Sentinelle .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle, 2023 .-  

     288 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

     Includes indexes (p. 282-286). 

     1. Business enterprises - Mauritius - Directories  

 2. Business people - Mauritius – Directories 

 3. Executives - Mauritius - Directories  

 I. Title 

 

338.96293 

 

  Mauritius American Chamber of Commerce. Mauritius Business Climate Index 2023 /  

           Mauritius American Chamber of Commerce .- Ebène : AMCHAM Mauritius, 2023 .- 49  

         p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

           1. Business environment - Mauritius  

           2. Economic indicators - Mauritius  

           I. Title 

 



338.96982 

 

  Business Publications.  The Directory of the local industry (2023 edition) / Business  

     Publications .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle, 2023 .- 126 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

     1. Economic Development - Mauritius  

     2. Industrial Development - Mauritius  

 I. Title 

 

342.6982085 

 

  Mauritius 2023 Human Rights Report. [United States] : United States Department of State,  

2023- 25 p. ; 30 cm. 

1. Civil rights - Mauritius  

2. Human rights - Mauritius  

 

342.6982085 

 

  Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Regional Integration and International Trade - Human  

       Rights Division. Deklarasion universel bann drwa umin / Ministry of Foreign Affairs,  

           Regional Integration and International Trade - Human Rights Division .- Port-Louis :  

           Departman Drwa Imin Minister zafer Etranzer Integrasion Regional ek komers  

           Internasional, 2023 .- 17 p. ; 15 cm. 

           1. Civil Rights - Mauritius 

2. Human Rights - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

342.7302 

 

  Meetarbhan, Milan. For a people’s constitution : A constitution for the people by the people  

      / Milan Meetarbhan, Rajen Narsinghen, Jack Bizlall … [et al.] .- Port-Louis : Cathay  

      Printing, 2023 .- 81 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994977383 

      1. Constitutional reform  

      I. Bizlall, Jack  

      II. Narsinghen, Rajen  

      III. Title 

 

343.69820949 

 

  Munusami, Barlen. The complete driver’s handbook 2023/24 Edition / Barlen Munusami  

      .- Baie du Tombeau : Business Publications, 2023 .- 336 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

      ISBN 9789990389630 

      1. Automobile driving - Mauritius - Handbooks, manuals, etc. 

      2. Traffic regulations - Mauritius - Handbooks, manuals, etc.  

      3. Traffic safety - Mauritius - Handbooks, manuals, etc.  

I. Title 

 

344.01 

 

  The Workers Rights Regulations : The Government of Mauritius No. 3 of Saturday the  

          14th January 2023 .- Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2023 .- 15 p. ; 21 cm. 

                   1. Labour law and legislation - Workers’ rights  

 

 

 



345.6982005 

 

  Kadel, Sabir.  Le droit penal mauricien : entre défis et enjeux, actes du colloque organisé  

      par la Law Reform Commission le 10 décembre 2021 à l’Ile Maurice / Sabir Kadel .-  

      Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2023 .- 182 p. : col. ill. ; 24 cm. 

      ISBN 9789990310399 

      1. Criminal Law - Mauritius  

      2. Law - Mauritius  

      I. Title 

 

347.698209 

 

  Mediation and Arbitration Center (MARC) .- Marc Arbitration rules in force as from May  

      21, 2018 / Mediation and Arbitration Center (MARC) .- Port-Louis, MCCI, 2023 .- 78 p. ;  

      21 cm. 

      1. Arbitration rules - Mauritius  

      2. Mauritius Chamber of Commerce and Industry (MCCI) - Mediation and Arbitration  

          Center (MARC)  

I. Title 

 

351.0256982 

 

  Southern Press.  The Public Sector guide : A directory of the Public Sector Services  

       (DPSS), 25th Anniversary Edition / Southern Press .- Port-Louis : Southern Press,  

2023- 270 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm.  

1. Administrative agencies - Mauritius - Directories  

2. Executive agencies - Mauritius - Directories  

3. Government executives - Mauritius - Periodicals  

      I. Title 

 

352.24096982 

 

  Prime Minister’s Office.  The Cabinet : A guide for Ministries / Prime Minister’s Office .-  

    Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2023 .- 18 p. ; 25 cm. 

    1. Mauritius - Cabinet Office  

I. Title 

 

352.49698201 

 

  Jugnauth, Hon. Pravind Kumar.  Estimates 2023-2024 & indicative estimates 2024-2025  

         & 2025-2026 (To dare & to care) / Hon. Pravind Kumar Jugnauth .- Port-Louis : Ministry  

     of Finance & Economic Development, 2023 .- xxi, 540 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

     1. Budget - Mauritius – Periodicals 

     2. Finance - Public - Mauritius - Periodicals  

 3. Mauritius - Appropriations and expenditure - Periodicals  

 I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



363.1107096982 

 

  Ministry of Labour, Human Resources Development & Training, Occupation Safety  

     and Health Division. Guidelines on manual handling / Ministry of Labour, Human  

     Resources Development & Training, Occupation Safety and Health Division .- Port-Louis  

     : Government Printing, 2023 .- 20 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

     1. Employees - Training of - Mauritius  

2. Industrial hygiene - Mauritius  

3. Industrial safety - Mauritius  

4. Safety education, industrial - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

363.82096982 

 

  Ministry of Health and Wellness.  The Mauritius Nutrition survey 2022 : Report / Ministry  

     of Health and Wellness .- Port-Louis : The Ministry, 2023 .- 109 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

     1. Health surveys 

 2. Nutrition - Mauritius - Periodicals  

 I. Title 

 

364.132096982 

 

  Transparency Mauritius.  Rodrigues Youth Forum 2023 / Transparency Mauritius .- Port- 

     Louis : Transparency Mauritius, 2023 .- 44 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

    1. Corruption - Prevention - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

370.96982 

 

  Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science and Technology.  Education Card  

     2021 : Key figures / Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science and Technology .-  

     Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2023 .- 18 p. : col. ill., tables, 1 col. map ; 21 cm. 

     1. Education - Mauritius  

 I. Title 

 

372.1042 

 

  Alexandra House School. Alexandra House School 2023 / Alexandra House School .-  

    Floréal : Alexandra House School, 2023 .- 63 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

    1. Primary Education - Mauritius  

 I. Title 

 

373.224096982 

 

  Curepipe College.  Curepipe College : Diamond Jubilee (60 anniversary 1962-2022) –  

     Souvenir Magazine / Curepipe College .- Curepipe : Curepipe College, 2023 .- 129 p. :  

     col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

    1. Curepipe College (Mauritius) – Periodicals 

    2. Public Schools - Secondary - Mauritius - Periodicals  

I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 



378.00969893 

 

  Siew, Gaëtan. IFM (Institut Français de Maurice) / Gaëtan Siew .- Rose-Hill : IFM, 2023 .-  

    63 p. : col. ill. ; 16 cm. 

    Patrimoine de l’Océan Indien du XXIe siècle  

    ISBN 9789994938964 

    1. Education - Mauritius - History 

 2. Institut Français de Maurice (IFM) - History  

 I. Title 

 

381.45002096982 

 

  Pyamootoo, Barlen. Catalogue festival du livre de Trou d’Eau Douce 13-15 octobre 2023 /  

     Barlen Pyamootoo .- Trou d’Eau Douce : Librairie Mauricienne, 2023 .- 101 p. : col. ill. ;  

     21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994966004 

1. Book fair - Mauritius  

2. Book industries and trade - Mauritius - Exhibition  

I. Title 

 

382.967 

 

  Mauritius Export Association (MEXA). Economic report on the export sector of Mauritius  

      / Mauritius Export Association (MEXA) .- Port-Louis : MEXA, 2023 .- 33 p. : col. ill. ;  

     19 cm. 

1. Economic conditions - Export sector - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

398.20969491 

 

  Carpooran, Arnaud. Folklor lil Moris enne version re-edite ek re-adapte : Le Folklore de  

     l’Ile Maurice (‘Littérature noire à l’Ile Maurice’) / Arnaud Carpooran, Béatrice Antonio- 

     Françoise, Nuckiren Pyeneeandee … [et al.], Creole Speaking Union and Mauritius  

     Tourism Promotion Authority .- Port-Louis : Cathay Printing, 2023 .- iv, 606 p. ; 21 cm. 

                 ISBN 9789994996513 

                 1. Folklore - Mauritius  

                 I. Antonio-Françoise, Béatrice 

II. Pyeneeandee, Nuckiren  

III. Title 

 

428.0076 

 

  Chetty, D. V. Paving the way to success English Grade 6 : Ensures 1 in English PSAC / D.  

     V. Chetty .- Port-Louis : Stella Printing, [2023] .- vi, 108 p. ; 28 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990341737 

1. English language - Textbook for foreign speakers  

I. Title 

 

428.0076 

 

  Chetty, D.V. Paving the way to success : English Grade 7 / D. V. Chetty .- Port-Louis : Stella  

     Printing, [2023] .- ii, 144 p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909506 

1. English language - Textbook for foreign speakers  

I. Title 



428.0076 

 

  Pather, Kevin.  The best companion in speaking English Cambridge O-Level / Kevin Pather  

     .- Rose-Hill : EOI, c2023 .- 246 p. ; 28 cm. 

1. English language - Study and teaching (Secondary) - Mauritius  

2. English language - Textbook for foreign speakers  

I. Title 

 

428.0076 

 

  Pather, Kevin.  Star is born in O-Level English (New edition) Syllabus 2024 (For Grade 10  

     & Grade 11) / Kevin Pather .- Port-Louis : Stella Printing, 2023 .- 380 p. ; 28 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994977291 

1. English language - Study & Teaching (Secondary) - Mauritius  

2. English language - Textbook  

I. Title 

 

447.96982 

 

  Virahsawmy, Dev. Tikou-Tikou touy loulou (Appran 2 lang kreol anmentan) / Dev  

    Virahsawmy .- Port-Louis : Dragon Printing, 2023 .- 103 p. ; 21 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994959266 

1. Mauritian Creole language  

I. Title 

 

448.0076 

 

  Chetty, L. V. Paving the way to success : La lecture rendue facile Français Grade 2 / L. V.  

     Chetty .- Port-Louis : Stella Printing, [2023] .- ii, 88 p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994932740 

1. French language - Textbook for foreign speakers  

I. Title 

 

448.0076 

 

  Chetty, D.V. Paving the way to success : Le livre idéal pour le Français en Grade 7 / D.V.  

     Chetty .- Port-Louis : Stella Printing, [2023] .- iv, 160 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994971183 

1. French language - Study and teaching (Secondary) - Mauritius  

2. French language - Textbook for foreign speakers   

I. Title 

  

494.81183421 

 

  Tamil Speaking Union.  Spoken Tamil course with Tamil culture : Trial material (Part1) /  

         Tamil Speaking Union under the aegis of the Ministry of Arts & Cultural Heritage .- Port- 

           Louis : Stella Printing, [2023] .- 72 p. ; 29 cm. 

1. Tamil language - Spoken Tamil 

2. Tamil language - Textbooks for foreign speakers  

I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 



494.822780096982 

 

  Sokappadu, Ramanaidoo.  An etat des lieux of the Telugu language in Mauritius /  

    Ramanaidoo Sokappadu .- Rose-Hill : [HS3 Printing], 2023 .- 117 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Telugu language (Mauritius)  

I. Title 

 

507.6 

 

  Chetty, D.V. PSAC – Paving the way to success : Science Grade 6 / D.V. Chetty .- Port- 

      Louis : Stella Printing, [2023] .- ii, 108 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 

      ISBN 9789990347247 

1. Science - Problems, exercises, etc. 

2. Science - Study and teaching (Primary) - Mauritius   

I. Title 

 

510.76 

 

Chetty, D.V. Paving the way to success : Mathematics Grade 2 / D. V. Chetty .- Port-Louis :  

     Stella Printing, [2023] .- ii, 88 p. : col. ill. ; 27 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990347333 

1. Mathematics - Problems, exercises, etc. 

2. Mathematics - Study and teaching (Primary) - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

510.76 

 

  Mahadea, D. R. Excel in Mathematics : Revision papers for Grade 7, mock examinations  

      (Based on the nine year continuous basic education) / D. R. Mahadea and D. Mahadea .-  

      Port-Louis : T-Printers, 2023 .- 94 p. : ill. ; 30 cm. 

      ISBN 9789990322521 

      1. Mathematics - Problems, exercises, etc. 

      2. Mathematics - Study and teaching (Secondary) - Mauritius  

I. Mahadea, D.  

     II. Title 

 

510.76 

 

  Mahadea, Dr. D. Excel Plus in Mathematics : Comprehensive revision papers for Grade 10,  

mock examinations (New Syllabus) with answers / Dr. D. Mahadea and D. R. Mahadea .- 

Port-Louis : T-Printers, 2023 .- 244 p. : ill. ; 30 cm.  

ISBN 9789994904730 

1. Mathematics - Problems, exercises, etc. 

2. Mathematics - Study and teaching (Secondary) - Mauritius   

I. Mahadea, D. R.  

       II. Title 

 

551.6982 

 

  Dhurmea, Kumar Ram. Climate change and rainfall : An atlas of Mauritius / Kumar Ram  

        Dhurmea and Mauritius Meteorological Services .- Vacoas : Mauritius Meteorological     

            Services, 2023 .- 102 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Climate change and rainfall - Mauritius  

I. Mauritius Meteorological Services  

       II. Title 



597.92 

 

  Ministry of Blue Economy, Marine Resources, Fisheries and Shipping.  A guide to  

     stingers in the coastal waters of Mauritius / Ministry of Blue Economy, Marine Resources,  

     Fisheries and Shipping .- Port-Louis : The Ministry, 2023 .- 16 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm.  

1. Stinging marine animals - Mauritius - Coastal waters  

I. Title 

 

613.85 

 

  Ministry of Health and Wellness.  National action plan for tobacco control 2022-2026 /  

     Ministry of Health and Wellness .- Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2023 .- 53 p. : ill. ;  

     30 cm. 

1. Smoking - Prevention 

2. Tobacco use - Health aspects  

I. Title 

 

615.53 

 

  Seeteejory, Krishna.  Votre santé / Krishna Seeteejory .- Port-Louis : [Globe Printing], 2023  

     .- 60 p. ; 20 cm. 

1. Traditional medicine  

I. Title 

 

616.1 

 

  Ministry of Health and Wellness, World Health Organisation. National service  

     framework for non-communicable diseases (NCDs) 2023-2028 / Ministry of Health and  

     Wellness, World Health Organisation .- Port-Louis : Ministry of Health and Wellness,  

     2023 .- 108 p. : ill. ; 29 cm. 

    1. Diseases 

    2. Non-communicable diseases  

I. Title 

 

635.35 

 

  Peerun, Beti (Trans.). My first vegetable garden : Mini guide / Translated from French by  

     Beti Peerun ; illustrated by Henry Koombes, .- Port-Louis : Editions Vizavi, 2023 .- 39 p. :  

     col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994949519 

     1. Vegetable gardening  

     I. Koombes, Henry (ill.) 

II. Title 

 

641.3009 

 

  De Salle, Maya. Manze lontan : petite histoire de l’alimentation mauricienne / Maya de Salle  

     .- Moka : Panagora Marketing, 2023 .- 27 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Food - History 

2. Food - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

 

 

 



641.3565 

 

  Bauhadoor, Omeshwaree Deepa. Brèdes : une cuisine, une culture / Omeshwaree Deepa  

     Bauhadoor and Emmanuel Richon .- Port-Louis : Blue Penny Museum, 2023 .- 62 p. : col.  

     ill. ; 30 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994938988 

     1. Legumes - Nutritive value  

     I. Richon, Emmanuel  

II. Title 

 

649.1 

 

  Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare - Child Development Unit (CDU).  

Guidelines for parents : The child monitoring scheme / Ministry of Gender Equality and 

Family Welfare - Child Development Unit (CDU) .- Port-Louis : Government Printing, 

2023 .- 6 p. ; 21 cm. 

1. Child rearing  

2. Mentoring - Education  

3. Parenting  

I. Title 

 

649.65 

 

  Service Diocésain de l’Education Catholique (SEDEC).  Au mystère de la vie : une  

    éducation à l’affectivité et à la sexualité – Grade 9 / Service Diocésain de l’Education  

    Catholique (SEDEC) .- Port-Louis : [Dragon Printing, 2023] .- 67 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

    ISBN 9789990330762 

1. Family life education  

I. Title 

 

657.45096982 

 

  Ministry of Financial Services and Good Governance.  Audit Committee handbook : A  

       guide for the effective operation of Audit Committees in Ministries and Departments /  

                 Ministry of Financial Services and Good Governance .- Port-Louis : Government Printing,  

                 2023 .- 52 p. : tables ; 21 cm. 

                1. Audit Committee - Mauritius  

                2. Corporate Governance - Mauritius  

                I. Title 

 

657.458096982 

 

  Mauritius Institute of Directors. Audit Committee Forum : Celebrating a decade of  

      elevating audit committees in Mauritius / Mauritius Institute of Directors .- Ebène :  

      Mauritius Institute of Directors, 2023 .- 23 p. : ill. ; 27 cm. 

      1. Audit Committee - Mauritius  

      2. Corporate Governance - Mauritius  

      I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



662.882 

 

  Purmessur, Satish.  National biomass framework : Potential sources & recommendations /  

     Satish Purmessur – Mauritius Cane Industry Authority .- Réduit : Mauritius Cane Industry  

     Authority, 2023 .- 64 p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 

1. Biomass - Energy source 

2. Mauritius Cane Industry  

I. Title 

 

697.123 

 

  Energy Efficiency Management Office.  Guidelines : Installation and maintenance of air  

     conditioners / Energy Efficiency Management Office .- Pointe aux Sables : Government  

     Printing, 2023 .- vii, 143 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Air conditioning systems - Installation - Guidelines  

2. Air conditioning systems - Maintenance and repair - Guidelines  

I. Title 

 

708.1 

 

  Marimootoo Natchoo, Gilberte.  Une traversée dans l’art = A journey through art / Gilberte  

      Marimootoo Natchoo, National Arts Fund and Nelson Mandela Centre .- Coromandel : T- 

      Printers, 2023 .- 55 p. : col. ill. ; 23 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994977819 

      Looking back over 25 years spent exploring material, form and color. 

     1. Art - 21st century – Exhibition 

     2. Art - Exhibitions  

     I. National Arts Fund  

     II. Nelson Mandela Centre  

    III. Title 

 

709.6982074 

 

  Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage. Mauritius Arts Expo 2023 : 01 June – 11 June  

2023 La Citadelle / Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage in collaboration with the 

National Art Gallery .- Port-Louis : Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage, 2023 .- 100 p. 

: ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Art, Mauritian - 21st century - Exhibition  

I. National Art Gallery 

II. Title 

 

741 

 

  Richon, Emmanuel. Sea happiness & the lagoon / Emmanuel Richon .- Port-Louis : The  

    Author, 2023 .- [42] p. : col. ill. ; 25 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994938971 

1. Drawings  

I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



792.0796982 

 

  Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage.  National sketch competition 2023 : English  

     language finals / Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage .- Port-Louis : Government  

     Printing, 2023 .- 18 p. ; 15 cm. 

1. Drama festivals (English language) - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

792.0796982 

 

  Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage.  National sketch competition 2023 : Telugu  

     language finals / Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage .- Port-Louis : Government  

     Printing, 2023 .- 22 p. ; 15 cm. 

1. Drama festivals (Telugu language) - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

792.0796982 

 

  Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage.  National sketch competition 2023 : Urdu  

     language finals / Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage .- Port-Louis : Government  

     Printing, 2023 .- 15 p. ; 15 cm. 

1. Drama festivals (Urdu language) - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

793.31071054 

 

  Mahatma Gandhi Institute.  Kathak – Grade 8 Textbook / Mahatma Gandhi Institute .-  

      Réduit : Mahatma Gandhi Institute, 2023 .- viii, 113 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994994892 

1. Kathak (Dance)  

I. Title 

 

796.22096982 

 

  Koenig, Jean-Marie Albert. Les débuts du surf à Tamarin = The origins of surfing in  

     Tamarin : Souvenirs d’un jeune surfer = Memories of a young surfer / Jean-Marie Albert  

     Koenig .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023 .- 109 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994938933 

     1. Surfing - Mauritius  

     2. Surfing - Mauritius - History  

     I. Title 

 

799.292 

 

  D’Unienville, Vincent. Si bois sec … / Vincent d’Unienville .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023  

     .- 87 p. : col. ill. ; 24 cm. 

1. Hunting - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



808.83 

 

  Ramphul, Suresh.  The street child and other stories / Suresh Ramphul .- Port-Louis :  

     President’s Fund for Creative Writing, 2023 .- vi, 155 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994908585 

1. Short stories, Mauritian (English)  

I. Title 

 

821 

 

  Gangabissoon, Anoucheka (Ed.). Mauritius caught in a dream / Edited by Anoucheka  

     Gangabissoon .- India : Inkdew, 2023 .- 100 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789392758294 

                            To commemorate the 55th Independence anniversary and the 31st Republic anniversary of  

                            Mauritius  

1. Mauritian poetry (English)  

I. Title 

 

821 

 

  Gujadhur, Jhaya.  Poesy and quotes / Jhaya Gujadhur .- Rose-Hill : Matrix Printshop, 2023  

     .- 250 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994977901 

1. Mauritian poetry (English) - 21st century  

I. Title 

 

821 

 

  Mutty, Rukshar.  Tears and droplets of rain / Rukshar Mutty .- Port-Louis : Government  

      Printing, 2023 .- 231 p. ; 21 cm. 

        ISBN 9789994903900 

1. Mauritian poetry (English)  

I. Title 

 

821 

 

  Samboo, Saiksha.  Graceful poems : Towards the promotion of family valves & blossoming  

    of human excellence / Saiksha Samboo .- Port-Louis : President’s Fund for Creative  

    Writing, 2023 .- 80 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994907120 

   1. Mauritian poetry (English)  

   I. Title 

 

823 

 

  Aubdoollah, Farida. Funny furry balls / Farida Aubdoollah, Ali-Esa Fatimah and illustrated  

        by Ambereen Faeza-Carrimkhan .- Beau-Bassin : F. Aubdoollah, 2023 .- 15 p. : col. ill. ;  

     14 cm. 

     1. Children’s stories, Mauritian (English)  

     I. Faeza-Carrimkhan, Ambereen (ill.)  

    II. Fatimah, Ali-Esa 

   III. Title 

 

 

 



823 

 

  Augustin, Paul Vincent.  Memories of childhood : An evocation by four friends / Paul  

     Vincent Augustin .- France : Editions Domens, 2023 .- 480 p. ; 24 cm. 

1. Mauritian fiction (English)  

I. Title 

 

823 

 

  Dargaye, Shaheed.  The sun sets behind the three hills / Shaheed Dargaye .- Port-Louis :  

     Government Printing, 2023 .- ix, 85 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994977871 

     A thrilling romance full of nuances and sensibilities set in the nineteen eighties. 

1. Mauritian fiction (English)  

I. Title 

 

823 

 

  Ilango, Karthik. A night out in space written and illustrated by Karthik Ilango .- Port-Louis :  

   Editions Vizavi, 2023 .- 44 p. : col. ill. ; 22 cm. 

   ISBN 9789994949533 

1. Mauritian fiction (English)  

I. Title 

 

823 

 

  Mandron, Caroline.  The phantom of Ville Noire / Caroline Mandron and Henry Koombes  

      .- Port-Louis : Editions Vizavi, 2023 .- 32 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 

      ISBN 97899949571 

      The adventures of Tikulu  

      1. Mauritian fiction (English)  

I. Koombes, Henry  

II. Title 

 

823 

 

  Phoenix, Ash.  Who wants love? A book about love / Ash Phoenix .- Port-Louis : Ash  

     Phoenix Trust, 2023 .- 186 p. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994977208 

1. Mauritian fiction (English)  

I. Title 

 

823 

 

  Sukon, K. Y. Atlantis : Curse of a Hero / K. Y. Sukon c/o Ministry of Arts and Cultural  

     Heritage .- Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2023.- 844 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990310405 

1. Mauritian fiction (English)  

I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 



823 

 

  Unnuth, Abhimanyu. Blood-red sweat / Abhimanyu Unnuth ; translated by Rashi Rohatgi .-  

     India : Prabhat Prakashan, 2023 .- 328 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789390900725 

1. Mauritian fiction (English)  

I. Rohatgi, Rashi (trans.)  

II. Title 

 

828.914 

 

  Kika Kika.  Ensemble écrivons / Kika Kika .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023 .- 120 p. : ill. ;  

     21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994938957 

1. French literature - Diaries   

I. Title 

 

841 

 

  Comarmond, Eliette. Éclats d’âme et fulgurances : Poésie / Eliette Comarmond .- Paris :  

     Les Impliqués Editeurs, 2023 .- 97 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9782384179350 

1. Mauritian poetry (French)  

I. Title  

 

841 

 

  Gangabissoon, Anoucheka. Poèmes sans titres / Anoucheka Gangabissoon .- Port-Louis :  

     Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage, 2023 .- 87 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994978717 

1. Mauritian poetry (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Bacha, Anita.  Il était une fois … Corona virus / Anita Bacha .- Port-Louis : IPC, 2023 .- 31  

     p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm.  

     ISBN 9789994973033 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Bureau des Jeunes Lecteurs – Auteurs de l’Institut Français de Maurice. Désêtre et  

     autres fragments / Bureau des Jeunes Lecteurs – Auteurs de l’Institut Français de Maurice  

     .- Rose-Hill : Bureau des Jeunes Lecteurs – Auteurs de l’Institut Français de Maurice,  

     2023 .- 188 p. : ill. ; 19 cm. 

ISBN 97899949785260 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 



843 

 

  Costa, Mélanie.  Maman … C’est quoi le monde? / Mélanie Costa .- Réunion : Zebulo  

     Editions, 2023 .- [25 p.] : col. ill. ; 23 cm. 

     ISBN 9791096163304 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  De Saint Antoine, Jean-Jacques. Vents de Sud-Est – Roman / Jean-Jacques de Saint  

     Antoine .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023 .- 291 p. ; 23 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994978373 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Hosany, Amarnath. Les guérisseurs / Amarnath Hosany .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023 .-  

     92 p. ; 18 cm. 

     ISBN 9782919300693 

     Atelier des Nomades  

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Hosany, Amarnath. L’oiseau de mauvais augure / Amarnath Hosany ; illustrated by Krishav  

     Sawrit Sanayasi .- Rose-Hill : EOI, 2023 .- 25 p : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994968473 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Sanayasi, Krishav Sawrit (ill.) 

II. Title 

 

843 

 

  Ilango, Karthik. Une nuit dans l’espace / Karthik Ilango .- Port-Louis : Editions Vizavi,  

   2023 .- 44 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

   ISBN 9789994949526 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Kianney, Izia.  Camille à l’Ile Maurice / Izia Kianney .- Beau-Bassin : Chauves-Sourires  

    Editions, 2023 .- 34 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994908677 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 

843 

 

  Lebon, Angélique Mélissa. Les aventures de Sethi à l’Ile Maurice / Angélique Mélissa  

    Lebon .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023 .- 80 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994978847 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Luximan, Cyril. Nono / Cyril Luximan .- Souillac : Maucontes Editions, 2023 .- 46 p. : col.  

     ill. ; 22 cm.  

     ISBN 9789994908219 

1. Children’s stories - Mauritian (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Mandron, Caroline.  Le fantôme de Ville Noire / Caroline Mandron and Henry Koombes .-  

      Port-Louis : Editions Vizavi, 2023 .- 32 p. : col. ill.; 28 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994949588 

      Les aventures de Tikoulou 

     1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

     I. Koombes, Henry  

    II. Title 

 

843 

 

  Masson, Brigitte.  Le chant de l’aube qui s’éveille / Brigitte Masson .- Pailles : Précigraph,  

      2023 .- 214 p. ; 18 cm. 

      ISBN 9789990336740 

1. French fiction - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Siou, Jocelyn.  Angela / Jocelyn Siou .- Port-Louis : Immedia, 2023 .- 109 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994978250 

1. Mauritian fiction (French)  

I. Title 

 

843 

 

  Vandenbroeck, Ludmilla. Le merveilleux Noël de Tina written and illustrated by Ludmilla  

     Vandenbroeck .- Mauritius : Edition de Noël Limitée, 2023 .- 27 p. : col. ill. ; 32 cm. 

1. Children’s stories, Mauritian 

2. Christmas stories, Mauritian  

I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

891.431 

 

  Jugessur, Mohanlal.  Kavya prassoon / Mohanlal Jugessur .- New Delhi : Star Publishing  

    Pvt. Ltd., 2023 .- xxxi, 189 p. ; 23 cm. 

    ISBN 9789395247665 

1. Hindi literature 

2. Hindi poetry  

I. Title 

 

891.431 

 

  Leeladhur, Hiralall.  Pahala pahala hi hota hai / Hiralall Leeladhur .- New Delhi : Hindi  

     Book Centre, 2023 .- 110 p. : ill. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789395247160 

     1. Hindi poetry 

     2. Mauritian poetry (Hindi)  

I. Title 

 

891.433 

 

  Ilango, Kartik. Antavisk mein ek raat / Kartik Ilango .- Port-Louis : Editions Vizavi, 2023 .-  

   41 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

   ISBN 9789994949540 

1. Mauritian fiction (Hindi)  

I. Title 

 

891.4308 

 

  Gangoo, Dr. Udaye Narain.  Mauritiusiy Hindi sahitya ke vikas me Arya Samaj ki patra –  

     patrikaon ka yogdan / Dr. Udaya Narain Gangoo .- New Delhi : Star Publishing Pvt. Ltd.,  

     2023 .- xv, 830 p. ; 25 cm.  

     ISBN 9789395247184 

1. Hindi literature  

2. Literature  

I. Title 

 

891.4544 

 

  Leeladhur, Hiralall.  Ghar ke malik / Hiralall Leeladhur .- Lallmatie : Leeladhur  

     Publication, 2023 .- 182 p. ; 30 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994977369 

1. Bhojpuri - Essays  

2. Literature - Bhojpuri  

I. Title 

 

896.1 

 

  Itarre, Michoue. Si bondyé la fé ; terre, ô ma terre / Michoue Itarre, Jacques Dumora,   

   Estelle Pattiama … [et al.] .- Réunion : Editions du Mahot, [2023] .- 58 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

   ISBN 9782953650761 

   1. Mauritian poetry (Mauritian creole)  

   I. Dumora, Jacques 

   II. Pattiama, Estelle 

  III. Title 



 

910.4 

 

  Département de la Réunion.  Images de l’océan Indien / Département de la Réunion and  

     Iconothèque Historique de l’océan Indien .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023 .- 149 p. : col.  

     ill. ; 27 cm. 

     ISBN 9782490171170 

1. Comoros - Pictorial works  

2. Indian ocean - Pictorial works  

3. Madagascar - Pictorial works 

4. Mauritius - Pictorial works 

5. Mayotte - Pictorial works 

6. Mozambique - Pictorial works  

I. Title 

 

916.982 

 

  Escale Project Mauritius. Island myths and reality : Art music dance – 50 artists – 20  

      countries : Residence at Pt. Jérôme National History Museum of Mahébourg, Caudan Art  

    Centre Port-Louis / Escale Project Mauritius .- Mauritius : Escale Edition, 2023 .- 132 p. :  

    ill. ; 20 cm. 

   1. Travel - Camping - Mauritius  

   2. Travel and Tourism (Mauritius)  

   I. Title 

 

916.9804 

 

  Le Sésame Edition 2023 .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023 .- 95 p. : col. ill. ; 15 cm. 

1. Mauritius - Description and travel - Periodicals  

2. Reunion - Description and travel - Periodicals 

 

920.942 

 

  Thancanamootoo, Ava. Mémoires historiques de B. F. Mahé de la Bourdonnais Gouverneur  

des îles de France et de la Réunion / Ava Thancanamootoo .- Port-Louis : Les Editions 

Vizavi, 2023 .- 317 p. ; 21 cm. 

ISBN 9789994949557 

1. Mahé de la Bourdonnais, B. F. – Biography 

2. Mauritius - History  

I. Title 

 

928.41 

 

  Aupiais, Dominique.  Leconte de Lisle : la poésie du lieu et du lien / Dominique Aupiais .-  

     Sainte-Clotilde : Editions ARS Terres Créoles, [2023] .- 150 p. : ill. ; 18 cm. 

     ISBN 9791092898583 

     Includes bibliography.  

     1. Biography  

     2. Leconte de Lisle  

     I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 



 

929.2 

 

  Chitpin, Stéphanie. Keep my memory safe – Fok Soo Am The Pagoda : A memoir /  

     Stéphanie Chitpin .- Montreal : Baraka Books, 2023 .- 170 p. ; 22 cm. 

     ISBN 9781771863162 

1. Biography - Stéphanie Chitpin  

2. Memoir  

I. Title 

 

969.025 

 

  Business Publications.  L’annuaire de la com 2023 : connaître toutes les ficelles de la  

com / Business Publications .- Baie du Tombeau : Business Publications, 2023 .- 90 p. : 

col. ill. ; 19 cm. 

1. Mauritius - Directory  

I. Title 

 

969.82 

 

  Beusse, Florent. Regards from Mauritius / Florent Beusse and Amal Sewtohul .- Port-Louis :  

     Editions Vizavi, 2023 .- 127 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990337884 

     1. Mauritius - Description and travel 

     2. Mauritius - Pictorial works  

     I. Sewtohul, Amal 

    II. Title 

 

969.82 

 

  Blue Penny Museum.  Maurice, longtemps : photographies de l’iconothèque historique de  

    l’Océan Indien, archives départementales de la Réunion / Blue Penny Museum .- Port- 

    Louis : Blue Penny Museum, 2023 .- 110 p. : ill. ; 20 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994938940 

1. Mauritius - History  

                           I. Title 

 

969.82 

 

  De Gersigny, Jérémie Brousse. Il était une fois l’histoire des salines à Maurice et Rodrigues  

     – “Trois siècles d’histoire salées” / Jérémie Brousse de Gersigny, Yvan Martial, Jean  

     Marie Chelin … [et al.] .- Port-Louis : Précigraph, 2023 .- 188 p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 

ISBN 9789994978106 

1. Salt Industry - Mauritius - History  

I. Chelin, Jean Marie 

II. Martial, Yvan 

III. Title 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

969.82 

 

  Jareehag, Ali.  Sugar Mills’ chimneys in Mauritius : Explore Mauritius! Remaining historic  

    sugar mill chimneys, a collection / Ali Jareehag .- Triolet : Ali Jareehag, 2023 .- 28 p. : col.  

    ill. ; 30 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994978069 

    1. Chimneys - Mauritius  

    2. Monuments - Mauritius  

    I. Title 

 

969.82 

 

  Lenferna, Emma. The adventures of Dodo Dom and the mystery of Port-Louis = Les  

     aventures de Dodo Dom et le mystère de Port-Louis / Emma Lenferna .- Port-Louis :   

     Emma Lenferna, 2023 .- 48 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994978588 

     1. Mauritius - History - Juvenile literature  

     I. Title 

 

969.82 

 

  Nad, Sivaramen. L’Express 60 ans 1963-2023 : le récit d’un journal (et d’un pays) /  

     Sivaramen Nad .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle, 2023 .- 231 p. : col. ill. ; 22 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990989739 

     Includes bibliography.  

1. L’Express (Newspaper) - History  

2. Mauritian newspaper 

 I. Title 

 

969.82 

 

  Prayag, Touria.  When Mauritius lost its bedside manners / Touria Prayag .- Port-Louis :  

     Caractère, 2023 .- 261 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990389746 

1. History - Mauritius  

2. Political - History - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

969.82 

 

  Soopramanien, Annaruby.  44, Rue du Pouce / Annaruby Soopramanien .- Port-Louis :  

    Précigraph, 2023 .- xxviii, 269 p. : col. ill. ; 23 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994938995 

1. History - Mauritius 

2. Port-Louis (Mauritius)  

I. Title 

 

969.8203 

 

  Extinct Mauritius.  By airmail = Par avion / Extinct Mauritius .- Port-Louis : Précigraph,  

     2023 .- 110 p. : col. ill. ; 16 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994979004 

1. Postcards - History 

2. Postcards - Mauritius  



I. Title 

969.820092 

 

  Sokappadu, Ramanaidoo.  Bapnaidu (Panda) Sokappadu 21 October 1923 – 21 October  

2023 – 100th Birth Aniversary / Ramanaidoo Sokappadu .- Eau Coulée : R. Sokappadu, 

2023 .- 83 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Sokappadu, Panda (1923-2002) 

2. Telugu (Indic people) - Mauritius  

I. Title 

 

994.02092 

 

  Rivière, Marc Serge. True friendship knows no bounds : Extensive correspondence of  

    Matthew Flinders and Thomi Pitot (1804-1814) / Marc Serge Rivière .- Curepipe : The  

    Author, 2023 .- xvi, 233 p. : ill. ; 24 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994978076 

   1. Explorers - Australia - Correspondence  

   2. Flinders, Matthew (1774-1814) - Correspondence  

   3. Pitot, Thomi - Correspondence  

   I. Title 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

AUTHOR INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2023) 

 

Al-Aqsa Sunni Centre. Wazifah de Owais : Hajj Mubarak 297.35 

Alexandra House School. Alexandra House School 2023  372.1042 

Antonio-Françoise, Béatrice.  Folklor lil Moris enne version re-edite ek re-adapte : Le 

Folklore de l’Ile Maurice (‘Littérature noire à l’Ile Maurice’) 

398.20969491 

 

Aubdoollah, Farida. Funny furry balls 823 

Augustin, Paul Vincent.  Memories of childhood : An evocation by four friends 823 

Aumeeruddy-Cziffra, Shirin. Women in the making of Mauritian history (Second 

Edition) 

305.406982 

 

Aupiais, Dominique.  Leconte de Lisle : La poésie du lieu et du lien 928.41 

Bacha, Anita.  Il était une fois … Corona virus 843 

Bauhadoor, Omeshwaree Deepa. Brèdes : Une cuisine, une culture 641.3565 

Beusse, Florent. Regards from Mauritius 969.82 

Bizlall, Jack. For a people’s constitution : A constitution for the people by the people 342.7302 

Blue Penny Museum.  Maurice, longtemps : photographies de l’iconothèque historique de 

l’Océan Indien, archives départementales de la Réunion 

969.82 

Bureau des Jeunes Lecteurs – Auteurs de l’Institut Français de Maurice. Désêtre et 

autres fragments 

843 

Business Publications Ltd.  The Directory of Financial Institutions 2023 : A complete 

guide of the Mauritian financial sector 

332.10256982 

 

Business Publications.  L’annuaire de la com 2023 : connaître toutes les ficelles de la 

com 

969.025 

 

Business Publications.  The Directory of the local industry (2023 edition) 338.96982 

Carpooran, Arnaud. Folklor lil Moris enne version re-edite ek re-adapte : Le Folklore de 

l’Ile Maurice (‘Littérature noire à l’Ile Maurice’) 

398.20969491 

 

Chedumbrum, Shila Pillay.  Humbles réflexions 234.23 

Chelin, Jean Marie. Il était une fois l’histoire des salines à Maurice et Rodrigues – “Trois 

siècles d’histoire salées” 

969.82 

Chetty, D. V. Paving the way to success English Grade 6 : Ensures 1 in English PSAC 428.0076 

Chetty, D.V. Paving the way to success : English Grade 7 428.0076 

Chetty, D.V. Paving the way to success : Le livre idéal pour le Français en Grade 7 448.0076 

Chetty, D.V. Paving the way to success : Mathematics Grade 2 510.76 

Chetty, D.V. PSAC – Paving the way to success : Science Grade 6 507.6 

Chetty, L. V. Paving the way to success : La lecture rendue facile Français Grade 2 448.0076 

Chinese Business Chamber – Mauritius.  Business Directory 2022-2023 338.70256982 

Chitpin, Stéphanie. Keep my memory safe – Fok Soo Am The Pagoda : A memoir 929.2 

Church Team Ministries International. Construisons son église : Le serviteur de Dieu, 

sa vie et son message 

270.092 

Church Team Ministries International. Let’s build his church : God’s servant, his life 

and his message 

270.092 

Comarmond, Eliette. Eclats d’âme et fulgurances : Poésie 841 

Costa, Mélanie.  Maman … C’est quoi le monde? 843 

Creole Speaking Union. Folklor lil Moris enne version re-edite ek re-adapte : Le Folklore 

de l’Ile Maurice (‘Littérature noire à l’Ile Maurice’) 

398.20969491 

 

Curepipe College.  Curepipe College : Diamond Jubilee (60 anniversary 1962-2022) –  

Souvenir Magazine 

373.224096982 

 

D’Unienville, Vincent. Si bois sec … 799.292 



Dargaye, Shaheed.  The sun sets behind the three hills 823 

De Gersigny, Jérémie Brousse. Il était une fois l’histoire des salines à Maurice et 

Rodrigues – “Trois siècles d’histoire salées” 

969.82 

De Saint Antoine, Jean-Jacques. Vents de Sud-Est – Roman 843 

De Salle, Maya. Manze lontan : Petite histoire de l’alimentation mauricienne 641.3009 

Département de la Réunion.  Images de l’océan Indien 910.4 

Dhurmea, Kumar Ram. Climate change and rainfall : An atlas of Mauritius 551.6982 

Dumora, Jacques. Si bondyé la fé ; terre, ô ma terre 896.1 

Éditions Cardinal Jean Margéot. Jésus, dis-nous d’où viens-tu? Grade 5 232 

Éditions Cardinal Jean Margéot. Pape François – Louez Dieu : Exhortation apostolique 

sur la crise climatique 

261.8 

Edouard, Lindsay. Père Laval intercède pour tous nos besoins : Témoignages et prières 

(3rd Ed.) 

266.3 

Energy Efficiency Management Office.  Guidelines : Installation and maintenance of air 

conditioners 

697.123 

Escale Project Mauritius. Island myths and reality : Art music dance – 50 artists – 20  

countries : Residence at Pt. Jérôme National History Museum of Mahébourg, Caudan Art 

Centre Port-Louis 

916.982 

Extinct Mauritius.  By airmail = Par avion 969.8203 

Faeza-Carrimkhan, Ambereen. Funny furry balls 823 

Fatimah, Ali-Esa. Funny furry balls 823 

Gangabissoon, Anoucheka (ed.). Mauritius caught in a dream 821 

Gangabissoon, Anoucheka. Poèmes sans titres 841 

Gangoo, Dr. Udaye Narain.  Mauritiusiy Hindi sahitya ke vikas me Arya Samaj ki patra 

– patrikaon ka yogdan 

891.4308 

Gujadhur, Jhaya.  Poesy and quotes 821 

Hardy, Miki.  Let’s build his church : God’s servant, his life and his message 270.092 

Hardy, Miki. Construisons son église : Le serviteur de Dieu, sa vie et son message 270.092 

Hosany, Amarnath. L’oiseau de mauvais augure 843 

Hosany, Amarnath. Les guérisseurs 843 

Hym, Bernard.  Père Laval intercède pour tous nos besoins : Témoignages et prières (3rd  

Ed.) 

266.3 

Iconothèque Historique de l’océan Indien. Images de l’océan Indien 910.4 

Ilango, Karthik. A night out in space  823 

Ilango, Karthik. Une nuit dans l’espace 843 

Ilango, Kartik. Antavisk mein ek raat 891.433 

Itarre, Michoue. Si bondyé la fé ; terre, ô ma terre 896.1 

Jareehag, Ali.  Sugar Mills’ chimneys in Mauritius : Explore Mauritius! Remaining 

historic sugar mill chimneys, a collection 

969.82 

Jugessur, Mohanlal.  Kavya prassoon 891.431 

Jugnauth, Hon. Pravind Kumar.  Estimates 2023-2024 & indicative estimates 2024-

2025 & 2025-2026 (To dare & to care) 

352.49698201 

 

Kadel, Sabir.  Le droit penal mauricien : Entre défis et enjeux, actes du colloque organisé 

par la Law Reform Commission le 10 décembre 2021 à l’Ile Maurice 

345.6982005 

 

Keenoo, Maulana Ahmad Bashir. Les vertus du Kalima twayyibah (La profession de la 

foi islamique) 

297.2 

Kianney, Izia.  Camille à l’Ile Maurice 843 

Kika Kika.  Ensemble écrivons 828.914 



 

Koenig, Jean-Marie Albert. Les débuts du surf à Tamarin = The origins of surfing in  

Tamarin : Souvenirs d’un jeune surfer = Memories of a young surfer 

796.22096982 

Koombes, Henry (Ill.).  My first vegetable garden : Mini guide 635.35 

Koombes, Henry. Le fantôme de Ville Noire 843 

Koombes, Henry. The phantom of Ville Noire 823 

La Sentinelle.  Business leaders 338.709226982 

La Sentinelle.  The Top 100 Companies : Climbing the wealth ladder is a long strenuous  

process 

338.70256982 

 

Lalit. 12 pwin dan stratezi Lalit 305.5096982 

Lalit. Enn apersi filozofi Lalit 305.5096982 

Lebon, Angélique Mélissa. Les aventures de Sethi à l’Ile Maurice 843 

Leeladhur, Hiralall.  Ghar ke malik 891.4544 

Leeladhur, Hiralall.  Pahala pahala hi hota hai 891.431 

Lenferna, Emma. The adventures of Dodo Dom and the mystery of Port-Louis = Les  

aventures de Dodo Dom et le mystère de Port-Louis 

969.82 

Luximan, Cyril. Nono 843 

Mahadea, D. Excel in Mathematics : Revision papers for Grade 7, mock examinations 

(Based on the nine year continuous basic education) 

510.76 

Mahadea, D. R. Excel in Mathematics : Revision papers for Grade 7, mock examinations 

(Based on the nine year continuous basic education) 

510.76 

Mahadea, D. R. Excel Plus in Mathematics : Comprehensive revision papers for Grade 

10, mock examinations (New Syllabus) with answers 

510.76 

Mahadea, Dr. D. Excel Plus in Mathematics : Comprehensive revision papers for Grade 

10, mock examinations (New Syllabus) with answers 

510.76 

Mahatma Gandhi Institute.  Kathak – Grade 8 Textbook 793.31071054 

Mandron, Caroline.  Le fantôme de Ville Noire 843 

Mandron, Caroline.  The phantom of Ville Noire 823 

Marimootoo Natchoo, Gilberte.  Une traversée dans l’art = A journey through art 708.1 

Martial, Yvan. Il était une fois l’histoire des salines à Maurice et Rodrigues – “Trois 

siècles d’histoire salées” 

969.82 

Masson, Brigitte.  Le chant de l’aube qui s’éveille 843 

Mauritius American Chamber of Commerce. Mauritius Business Climate Index 2023 338.96293 

Mauritius Cane Industry Authority. National biomass framework : Potential sources & 

recommendations 

662.882 

Mauritius Export Association (MEXA). Economic report on the export sector of 

Mauritius 

382.967 

 

Mauritius Institute of Directors. Audit Committee Forum : Celebrating a decade of  

elevating audit committees in Mauritius 

657.458096982 

 

Mauritius Meteorological Services. Climate change and rainfall : An atlas of Mauritius 551.6982 

Mauritius Tourism Promotion Authority. Folklor lil Moris enne version re-edite ek re-

adapte : Le Folklore de l’Ile Maurice (‘Littérature noire à l’Ile Maurice’) 

398.20969491 

 

Mediation and Arbitration Center (MARC) .- Marc Arbitration rules in force as from 

May 21, 2018 

347.698209 

 

Meetarbhan, Milan. For a people’s constitution : A constitution for the people by the 

people  

342.7302 

 

Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage.  National sketch competition 2023 : English  

language finals 

792.0796982 

 

Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage.  National sketch competition 2023 : Telugu  

language finals 

792.0796982 

 



 

Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage.  National sketch competition 2023 : Urdu  

language finals 

792.0796982 

 

Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage. Atlantis : Curse of a Hero 823 

Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage. Mauritius Arts Expo 2023 : 01 June – 11 June  

2023 La Citadelle 

709.6982074 

Ministry of Blue Economy, Marine Resources, Fisheries and Shipping.  A guide to  

stingers in the coastal waters of Mauritius 

597.92 

Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science and Technology.  Education Card  

2021 : Key figures 

370.96982 

 

Ministry of Finance, Economic Planning and Development. 2018 census of economic  

activities : Phase 2 – Large establishments 

338.096982021 

 

Ministry of Financial Services and Good Governance.  Audit Committee handbook : A 

guide for the effective operation of Audit Committees in Ministries and Departments 

657.45096982 

 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Regional Integration and International Trade - Human  

Rights Division. Deklarasion universel bann drwa umin 

342.6982085 

Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare - Child Development Unit (CDU).  

Guidelines for parents : The child monitoring scheme 

649.1 

Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  Customer charter 173 

Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  National strategy and costed action  

plan for women entrepreneurship development in Mauritius 

338.040820961 

 

Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  Statistics in Mauritius : A gender  

approach (2018) 

305.3096982021 

 

Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  Statistics in Mauritius : A gender  

approach (2019) 

305.3096982021 

 

Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare.  Statistics in Mauritius : A gender  

approach (2020) 

305.3096982021 

 

Ministry of Health and Wellness, World Health Organisation. National service  

framework for non-communicable diseases (NCDs) 2023-2028 

616.1 

Ministry of Health and Wellness.  National action plan for tobacco control 2022-2026 613.85 

Ministry of Health and Wellness.  The Mauritius Nutrition survey 2022 : Report 363.82096982 

Ministry of Labour, Human Resources Development & Training, Occupation Safety  

and Health Division. Guidelines on manual handling 

363.1107096982 

 

Mudhawo, Shaikh Miskeen Shah Abdool Alim.  Les merveilles de l’Islam 297.77 

Munusami, Barlen.  The complete driver’s handbook 2023/24 Edition 343.69820949 

Mutty, Rukshar.  Tears and droplets of rain 821 

Nad, Sivaramen. L’Express 60 ans 1963-2023 : Le récit d’un journal (et d’un pays) 969.82 

Narsinghen, Rajen. For a people’s constitution : A constitution for the people by the 

people 

342.7302 

 

National Arts Fund. Une traversée dans l’art = A journey through art 708.1 

Nelson Mandela Centre. Une traversée dans l’art = A journey through art 708.1 

Ng Ping Cheun, Eric.  Un malade imaginaire au chevet de l’économie mauricienne 330.96982 

Pather, Kevin.  Star is born in O-Level English (New edition) Syllabus 2024 (For Grade 

10 & Grade 11) 

428.0076 

Pather, Kevin.  The best companion in speaking English Cambridge O-Level 428.0076 

Pattiama, Estelle. Si bondyé la fé ; terre, ô ma terre 896.1 

Peerun, Beti (trans.). My first vegetable garden : Mini guide 635.35 

Phoenix, Ash.  Who wants love? A book about love 823 

Prayag, Touria.  When Mauritius lost its bedside manners 969.82 

Prime Minister’s Office.  The Cabinet : A guide for Ministries 352.24096982 



Property Cloud.  Mauritius Real Estate Directory Edition 2023  332.6324 

Purmessur, Satish.  National biomass framework : Potential sources & recommendations 662.882 

Pyamootoo, Barlen. Catalogue festival du livre de Trou d’Eau Douce 13-15 octobre 2023 381.45002096982 

Pyeneeandee, Nuckiren. Folklor lil Moris enne version re-edite ek re-adapte : Le Folklore 

de l’Ile Maurice (‘Littérature noire à l’Ile Maurice’) 

398.20969491 

 

Ramphul, Suresh.  The street child and other stories 808.83 

Richon, Emmanuel. Brèdes : Une cuisine, une culture 641.3565 

Richon, Emmanuel. Sea happiness & the lagoon 741 

Rivière, Marc Serge. True friendship knows no bounds : Extensive correspondence of  

Matthew Flinders and Thomi Pitot (1804-1814) 

994.02092 

 

Rohatgi, Rashi (trans.). Blood-red sweat  823 

Romaine, Père Alain. Jésus, dis-nous d’où viens-tu? Grade 5 232 

Saleh, Abdus Saboor Mohamed. Les vertus du dunod shareef : 45 durood shareef (avec  

transliteration et traduction) 

297 

Samboo, Saiksha.  Graceful poems : Towards the promotion of family valves & 

blossoming of human excellence 

821 

Sanayasi, Krishav Sawrit (ill.). L’oiseau de mauvais augure  843 

Seeteejory, Krishna.  Votre santé 615.53 

Sénèque, Steve (ed.). Women in the making of Mauritian history (Second Edition) 305.406982 

Service Diocésain de l’Education Catholique (SEDEC).  Au mystère de la vie : une  

éducation à l’affectivité et à la sexualité – Grade 9 

649.65 

Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse du Catéchuménat. Viens et vois : Sacrement de  

l’Eucharistie – Livret de l’enfant, ma première communion  

264.36 

Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse et du Catéchuménat.  Viens et vois : Parcours Jean,  

guide de catéchètes 

268.18 

Sewtohul, Amal. Regards from Mauritius 969.82 

Siew, Gaëtan. IFM (Institut Français de Maurice) 378.00969893 

Siou, Jocelyn.  Angela 843 

Sokappadu, Ramanaidoo.  An etat des lieux of the Telugu language in Mauritius 494.822780096982 

Sokappadu, Ramanaidoo.  Bapnaidu (Panda) Sokappadu 21 October 1923 – 21 October  969.820092 

Soopramanien, Annaruby.  44, Rue du Pouce 969.82 

Sooriamoorthy, Ramanujam. … et près du Brésil … e perto do Brasil 306.0981 

Southern Press.  The Public Sector guide : A directory of the Public Sector Services 

(DPSS), 25th Anniversary Edition 

351.0256982 

 

Sukon, K. Y. Atlantis : Curse of a Hero 823 

Tamil Speaking Union.  Spoken Tamil course with Tamil culture : Trial material (Part1) 494.81183421 

Teelock, Vijaya (ed.). Women in the making of Mauritian history (Second Edition) 305.406982 

Thancanamootoo, Ava. Mémoires historiques de B. F. Mahé de la Bourdonnais 

Gouverneur des îles de France et de la Réunion 

920.942 

Transparency Mauritius.  Rodrigues Youth Forum 2023 364.132096982 

Unnuth, Abhimanyu. Blood-red sweat 843 

Vandenbroeck, Ludmilla. Le merveilleux Noël de Tina 843 

Virahsawmy, Dev.  Enn tanbalon bajann 294.5433 

Virahsawmy, Dev. Tikou-Tikou touy loulou (Appran 2 lang kreol anmentan) 447.96982 

 

 

 

 



 

 

TITLE INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2023) 

 

… et près du Brésil … e perto do Brasil / Ramanujam Sooriamoorthy 306.0981 

12 pwin dan stratezi Lalit / Lalit 305.5096982 

2018 census of economic activities : Phase 2 – Large establishments / Ministry of 

Finance, Economic Planning and Development 

338.096982021 

 

44, Rue du Pouce / Annaruby Soopramanien 969.82 

7 Surah : Surah Al Fatiha, Surah Yaasin, Surah Al Mulk, Surah Ar Rahman, Surah 

Alkahf, Surah Jummah, Surah Muzzammil 

297.2112 

A guide to stingers in the coastal waters of Mauritius / Ministry of Blue Economy, 

Marine Resources, Fisheries and Shipping 

597.92 

 

A night out in space written and illustrated by Karthik Ilango 823 

Alexandra House School 2023 / Alexandra House School 372.1042 

An etat des lieux of the Telugu language in Mauritius / Ramanaidoo Sokappadu 494.822780096982 

Angela / Jocelyn Siou 843 

Antavisk mein ek raat / Kartik Ilango 891.433 

Atlantis : Curse of a Hero / K. Y. Sukon c/o Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage 823 

Au mystère de la vie : une éducation à l’affectivité et à la sexualité – Grade 9 / 

Service Diocésain de l’Education Catholique (SEDEC) 

649.65 

 

Audit Committee Forum : Celebrating a decade of elevating audit committees in 

Mauritius / Mauritius Institute of Directors 

657.458096982 

 

Audit Committee handbook : A guide for the effective operation of Audit 

Committees in Ministries and Departments / Ministry of Financial Services and Good 

Governance 

657.45096982 

 

Bapnaidu (Panda) Sokappadu 21 October 1923 – 21 October 2023 – 100th Birth 

Aniversary / Ramanaidoo Sokappadu 

969.820092 

Blood-red sweat / Abhimanyu Unnuth ; translated by Rashi Rohatgi 823 

Brèdes : Une cuisine, une culture / Omeshwaree Deepa Bauhadoor and Emmanuel 

Richon 

641.3565 

 

Business Directory 2022-2023 / Chinese Business Chamber – Mauritius 338.70256982 

Business leaders / La Sentinelle 338.709226982 

By airmail = Par avion / Extinct Mauritius 969.8203 

Camille à l’Ile Maurice / Izia Kianney 843 

Catalogue festival du livre de Trou d’Eau Douce 13-15 octobre 2023 / Barlen 

Pyamootoo 

381.45002096982 

 

Climate change and rainfall : An atlas of Mauritius / Kumar Ram Dhurmea and 

Mauritius Meteorological Services 

551.6982 

 

Construisons son église : Le serviteur de Dieu, sa vie et son message / Miki  

Hardy and Church Team Ministries International 

270.092 

Curepipe College : Diamond Jubilee (60 anniversary 1962-2022) – Souvenir 

Magazine / Curepipe College 

373.224096982 

 

Customer charter / Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare 173 

Deklarasion universel bann drwa umin / Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Regional 

Integration and International Trade - Human Rights Division 

342.6982085 

Désêtre et autres fragments / Bureau des Jeunes Lecteurs – Auteurs de l’Institut 

Français de Maurice  

843 

Eclats d’âme et fulgurances : Poésie / Eliette Comarmond 841 



Economic report on the export sector of Mauritius / Mauritius Export Association 

(MEXA) 

382.967 

 

Education Card 2021 : Key figures / Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, 

Science and Technology 

370.96982 

 

Enn apersi filozofi Lalit / Lalit 305.5096982 

Enn tanbalon bajann / Dev Virahsawmy 294.5433 

Ensemble écrivons / Kika Kika 828.914 

Estimates 2023-2024 & indicative estimates 2024-2025 & 2025-2026 (To dare & to 

care) / Hon. Pravind Kumar Jugnauth 

352.49698201 

 

Excel in Mathematics : Revision papers for Grade 7, mock examinations (Based on 

the nine year continuous basic education) / D. R. Mahadea and D. Mahadea 

510.76 

Excel Plus in Mathematics : Comprehensive revision papers for Grade 10, mock 

examinations (New Syllabus) with answers / Dr. D. Mahadea and D. R. Mahadea 

510.76 

Folklor lil Moris enne version re-edite ek re-adapte : Le Folklore de l’Ile Maurice 

(‘Littérature noire à l’Ile Maurice’) / Arnaud Carpooran, Béatrice Antonio-Françoise, 

Nuckiren Pyeneeandee … [et al.], Creole Speaking Union and Mauritius Tourism 

Promotion Authority 

398.20969491 

 

For a people’s constitution : A constitution for the people by the people / Milan 

Meetarbhan, Rajen Narsinghen, Jack Bizlall … [et al.] 

342.7302 

 

Funny furry balls / Farida Aubdoollah, Ali-Esa Fatimah and illustrated by Ambereen 

Faeza-Carrimkhan 

823 

Ghar ke malik / Hiralall Leeladhur 891.4544 

Graceful poems : Towards the promotion of family valves & blossoming of human 

excellence / Saiksha Samboo 

821 

Guidelines : Installation and maintenance of air conditioners / Energy Efficiency 

Management Office 

697.123 

 

Guidelines for parents : The child monitoring scheme / Ministry of Gender Equality 

and Family Welfare - Child Development Unit (CDU) 

649.1 

Guidelines on manual handling / Ministry of Labour, Human Resources Development 

& Training, Occupation Safety and Health Division 

363.1107096982 

 

Humbles réflexions / Shila Pillay Chedumbrum 234.23 

IFM (Institut Français de Maurice) / Gaëtan Siew 378.00969893 

Il était une fois … Corona virus / Anita Bacha 843 

Il était une fois l’histoire des salines à Maurice et Rodrigues – “Trois siècles 

d’histoire salées” / Jérémie Brousse de Gersigny, Yvan Martial, Jean Marie Chelin … [et 

al.] 

969.82 

Images de l’océan Indien / Département de la Réunion and Iconothèque Historique de 

l’océan Indien 

910.4 

Island myths and reality : Art music dance – 50 artists – 20 countries : Residence at 

Pt. Jérôme National History Museum of Mahébourg, Caudan Art Centre Port-Louis 

/ Escale Project Mauritius 

916.982 

Jésus, dis-nous d’où viens-tu? Grade 5 / Père Alain Romaine and Éditions Cardinal 

Jean Margéot 

232 

Kathak – Grade 8 Textbook / Mahatma Gandhi Institute 793.31071054 

Kavya prassoon / Mohanlal Jugessur 891.431 

Keep my memory safe – Fok Soo Am The Pagoda : A memoir / Stéphanie Chitpin 929.2 

L’annuaire de la com 2023 : connaître toutes les ficelles de la com / Business 

Publications Ltd. 

969.025 

L’Express 60 ans 1963-2023 : Le récit d’un journal (et d’un pays) / Sivaramen Nad 969.82 

L’oiseau de mauvais augure / Amarnath Hosany ; illustrated by Krishav Sawrit 

Sanayasi 

843 



Le chant de l’aube qui s’éveille / Brigitte Masson 843 

Le droit penal mauricien : Entre défis et enjeux, actes du colloque organisé par la 

Law Reform Commission le 10 décembre 2021 à l’Ile Maurice / Sabir Kadel 

345.6982005 

 

Le fantôme de Ville Noire / Caroline Mandron and Henry Koombes 843 

Le merveilleux Noël de Tina written and illustrated by Ludmilla Vandenbroeck 843 

Le Sésame Edition 2023 916.9804 

Leconte de Lisle : La poésie du lieu et du lien / Dominique Aupiais 928.41 

Les aventures de Sethi à l’Ile Maurice / Angélique Mélissa Lebon 843 

Les débuts du surf à Tamarin = The origins of surfing in Tamarin : Souvenirs d’un 

jeune surfer = Memories of a young surfer / Jean-Marie Albert Koenig 

796.22096982 

 

Les guérisseurs / Amarnath Hosany 843 

Les merveilles de l’Islam / Shaikh Miskeen Shah Abdool Alim Mudhawo 297.77 

Les vertus du dunod shareef : 45 durood shareef (avec transliteration et traduction) 

/ Abdus Saboor Mohamed Saleh 

297 

Les vertus du Kalima twayyibah (La profession de la foi islamique) / Maulana Ahmad 

Bashir Keenoo 

297.2 

Let’s build his church : God’s servant, his life and his message / Miki Hardy and 

Church Team Ministries International 

270.092 

Maman … C’est quoi le monde? / Mélanie Costa 843 

Manze lontan : Petite histoire de l’alimentation mauricienne / Maya de Salle 641.3009 

Marc Arbitration rules in force as from May 21, 2018 / Mediation and Arbitration 

Center (MARC) 

347.698209 

 

Maurice, longtemps : photographies de l’iconothèque historique de l’Océan Indien, 

archives départementales de la Réunion / Blue Penny Museum 

969.82 

Mauritius 2023 Human Rights Report 342.6982085 

Mauritius Arts Expo 2023 : 01 June – 11 June 2023 La Citadelle / Ministry of Arts 

and Cultural Heritage in collaboration with the National Art Gallery 

709.6982074 

Mauritius Business Climate Index 2023 / Mauritius American Chamber of Commerce 338.96293 

Mauritius caught in a dream / Edited by Anoucheka Gangabissoon 821 

Mauritius Real Estate Directory Edition 2023 / Property Cloud 332.6324 

Mauritiusiy Hindi sahitya ke vikas me Arya Samaj ki patra – patrikaon ka yogdan / 

Dr. Udaya Narain Gangoo 

891.4308 

Mémoires historiques de B. F. Mahé de la Bourdonnais Gouverneur des îles de 

France et de la Réunion / Ava Thancanamootoo 

920.942 

 

Memories of childhood : An evocation by four friends / Paul Vincent Augustin 823 

My first vegetable garden : Mini guide / Illustrated by Henry Koombes, translated from 

French by Beti Peerun 

635.35 

 

National action plan for tobacco control 2022-2026 / Ministry of Health and Wellness 613.85 

National biomass framework : Potential sources & recommendations / Satish 

Purmessur – Mauritius Cane Industry Authority 

662.882 

 

National service framework for non-communicable diseases (NCDs) 2023-2028 / 

Ministry of Health and Wellness, World Health Organisation 

616.1 

National sketch competition 2023 : English language finals / Ministry of Arts and 

Cultural Heritage 

792.0796982 

 

National sketch competition 2023 : Telugu language finals / Ministry of Arts and 

Cultural Heritage  

792.0796982 

 

National sketch competition 2023 : Urdu language finals / Ministry of Arts and 

Cultural Heritage 

792.0796982 

 

National strategy and costed action plan for women entrepreneurship development 

in Mauritius / Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare 

338.040820961 

 



Nono / Cyril Luximan 843 

Pahala pahala hi hota hai / Hiralall Leeladhur 891.431 

Pape François – Louez Dieu : Exhortation apostolique sur la crise climatique / 

Éditions Cardinal Jean Margéot 

261.8 

Paving the way to success : English Grade 7 / D. V. Chetty 428.0076 

Paving the way to success : La lecture rendue facile Français Grade 2 / L. V. Chetty 448.0076 

Paving the way to success : Le livre idéal pour le Français en Grade 7 / D.V. Chetty 448.0076 

Paving the way to success : Mathematics Grade 2 / D. V. Chetty 510.76 

Paving the way to success English Grade 6 : Ensures 1 in English PSAC / D. V. 

Chetty 

428.0076 

 

Père Laval intercède pour tous nos besoins : Témoignages et prières (3rd Ed.) / 

Bernard Hym et Lindsay Edouard 

266.3 

Poèmes sans titres / Anoucheka Gangabissoon 841 

Poesy and quotes / Jhaya Gujadhur 821 

PSAC – Paving the way to success : Science Grade 6 / D.V. Chetty 507.6 

Regards from Mauritius / Florent Beusse and Amal Sewtohul 969.82 

Rodrigues Youth Forum 2023 / Transparency Mauritius 364.132096982 

Sea happiness & the lagoon / Emmanuel Richon 741 

Si bois sec … / Vincent d’Unienville 799.292 

Si bondyé la fé ; terre, ô ma terre / Michoue Itarre, Jacques Dumora, Estelle Pattiama 

… [et al.] 

896.1 

Spéciale Wazefa après chaque namaz quotidiennement pour duniya et au delà 297.428 

Spoken Tamil course with Tamil culture : Trial material (Part1) / Tamil Speaking 

Union under the aegis of the Ministry of Arts & Cultural Heritage 

494.81183421 

 

Star is born in O-Level English (New edition) Syllabus 2024 (For Grade 10 & Grade 

11) / Kevin Pather 

428.0076 

 

Statistics in Mauritius : A gender approach / Ministry of Gender Equality and Family 

Welfare (2018-2020) 

305.3096982021 

Sugar Mills’ chimneys in Mauritius : Explore Mauritius! Remaining historic sugar 

mill chimneys, a collection / Ali Jareehag 

969.82 

Surah-Ul-Fatihah, Surah Yaseen, Al-Mulk traduction and transliteration et 70 duas 

depuis Quran avec traduction  

297.428 

Tears and droplets of rain / Rukshar Mutty 821 

The adventures of Dodo Dom and the mystery of Port-Louis = Les aventures de 

Dodo Dom et le mystère de Port-Louis / Emma Lenferna 

969.82 

The best companion in speaking English Cambridge O-Level / Kevin Pather 428.0076 

The Cabinet : A guide for Ministries / Prime Minister’s Office 352.24096982 

The complete driver’s handbook 2023/24 Edition / Barlen Munusami 343.69820949 

The Directory of Financial Institutions 2023 : A complete guide of the Mauritian 

financial sector / Business Publications Ltd. 

332.10256982 

 

The Directory of the local industry (2023 edition) / Business Publications 338.96982 

The Mauritius Nutrition survey 2022 : Report / Ministry of Health and Wellness 363.82096982 

The phantom of Ville Noire / Caroline Mandron and Henry Koombes 823 

The Public Sector guide : A directory of the Public Sector Services (DPSS), 25th 

Anniversary Edition / Southern Press Ltd. 

351.0256982 

 

The street child and other stories / Suresh Ramphul 808.83 

The sun sets behind the three hills / Shaheed Dargaye 823 

The Top 100 Companies : Climbing the wealth ladder is a long strenuous process / 

La Sentinelle 

338.70256982 

 



The Workers Rights Regulations : The Government of Mauritius No. 3 of Saturday 

the 14th January 2023 

344.01 

Tikou-Tikou touy loulou (Appran 2 lang kreol anmentan) / Dev Virahsawmy 447.96982 

True friendship knows no bounds : Extensive correspondence of Matthew Flinders 

and Thomi Pitot (1804-1814) / Marc Serge Rivière 

994.02092 

 

Un malade imaginaire au chevet de l’économie mauricienne / Eric Ng Ping Cheun 330.96982 

Une nuit dans l’espace / Karthik Ilango 843 

Une traversée dans l’art = A journey through art / Gilberte Marimootoo Natchoo, 

National Arts Fund and Nelson Mandela Centre 

708.1 

Vents de Sud-Est – Roman / Jean-Jacques de Saint Antoine 843 

Viens et vois : Parcours Jean, guide de catéchètes / Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse 

et du Catéchuménat 

268.18 

Viens et vois : Sacrement de l’Eucharistie – Livret de l’enfant, ma première 

communion / Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse du Catéchuménat 

264.36 

Votre santé / Krishna Seeteejory 615.53 

Wazifah de Owais : Hajj Mubarak / Al-Aqsa Sunni Centre 297.35 

When Mauritius lost its bedside manners / Touria Prayag 969.82 

Who wants love? A book about love / Ash Phoenix 823 

Women in the making of Mauritian history (Second Edition) / Shirin Aumeeruddy-

Cziffra … [et al.], edited by Steve Sénèque and Vijaya Teelock 

305.406982 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SUBJECT INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2023) 

 

Administrative agencies - Mauritius - Directories  351.0256982 

Air conditioning systems - Installation - Guidelines  697.123 

Air conditioning systems - Maintenance and repair - Guidelines 697.123 

Arbitration rules - Mauritius  347.698209 

Art - 21st century - Exhibition 708.1 

Art - Exhibitions 708.1 

Art, Mauritian - 21st century - Exhibition 709.6982074 

Audit Committee - Mauritius  657.45096982 

Automobile driving - Mauritius - Handbooks, manuals, etc. 343.69820949 

Bhojpuri - Essays  891.4544 

Big business - Mauritius - Statistics  338.096982021 

Biography  928.41 

Biography - Stéphanie Chitpin  929.2 

Biomass - Energy source 662.882 

Book fair - Mauritius  381.45002096982 

Book industries and trade - Mauritius - Exhibition 381.45002096982 

Budget - Mauritius - Periodicals  352.49698201 

Business enterprises - Mauritius - Directories  338.70256982 

Business environment - Mauritius  338.96293 

Business people - Mauritius - Directories 338.70256982 

Catechetic - guide 268.18 

Catholic Church - Mauritius 266.3 

Child rearing  649.1 

Children’s stories - Mauritian (French) 843 

Children’s stories, Mauritian 843 

Children’s stories, Mauritian (English) 823 

Chimneys - Mauritius  969.82 

Christianity 268.18 

Christmas stories, Mauritian 843 

Christology - Teachings 232 

Civil Rights - Mauritius 342.6982085 

Climate change  261.8 

Climate change and rainfall - Mauritius 551.6982 

Comoros - Pictorial works  910.4 

Constitutional reform  342.7302 

Corporate Governance - Mauritius 657.45096982 

Corporations - Mauritius - Statistics 338.096982021 

Corruption - Prevention - Mauritius   364.132096982 

Criminal Law - Mauritius  345.6982005 

Culture - Brasil 306.0981 

Curepipe College (Mauritius) - Periodicals 373.224096982 

Devotional songs (Bhajans) - Mauritius 294.5433 

Diseases 616.1 

Drama festivals (English language) - Mauritius 792.0796982 

Drama festivals (Telugu language) - Mauritius 792.0796982 

Drama festivals (Urdu language) - Mauritius 792.0796982 

Drawings 741 

Economic conditions - Export sector - Mauritius 382.967 

Economic conditions - Mauritius 330.96982 



Economic Development - Mauritius  338.96982 

Economic indicators - Mauritius 338.96293 

Economic policy - Mauritius 330.96982 

Education - Mauritius  370.96982 

Education - Mauritius - History 378.00969893 

Employees - Training of - Mauritius  363.1107096982 

English language - Study and teaching (Secondary) - Mauritius 428.0076 

English language - Textbook for foreign speakers 428.0076 

Ethics 170 

Executive agencies - Mauritius - Directories  351.0256982 

Executives - Mauritius - Directories 338.709226982 

Explorers - Australia - Correspondence  994.02092 

Faith - Women 234.23 

Family life education 649.65 

Finance - Mauritius - Directories 332.10256982 

Finance - Public - Mauritius - Periodicals  352.49698201 

Financial Institutions - Mauritius - Directories 332.10256982 

Flinders, Matthew (1774-1814) - Correspondence 994.02092 

Folklore - Mauritius  398.20969491 

Food - History 641.3009 

Food - Mauritius 641.3009 

French fiction - Mauritius 843 

French language - Study and teaching (Secondary) - Mauritius 448.0076 

French language - Textbook for foreign speakers 448.0076 

French literature - Diaries 828.914 

Government executives - Mauritius - Periodicals 351.0256982 

Health surveys 363.82096982 

Hindi literature 891.431 

Hindi poetry 891.431 

History - Mauritius  969.82 

Holy communion (Eucharist) 264.36 

Human Rights - Mauritius 342.6982085 

Hunting - Mauritius 799.292 

Indian ocean - Pictorial works  910.4 

Industrial Development - Mauritius 338.96982 

Industrial hygiene - Mauritius  363.1107096982 

Industrial safety - Mauritius  363.1107096982 

Institut Français de Maurice (IFM) - History 378.00969893 

Islam - Doctrines 297 

Islam - Holy verses 297.77 

Islam - Prayer – Hajj 297.35 

Islamic beliefs 297.2 

Islamic religion 297.77 

Kathak (Dance) 793.31071054 

L’Express (Newspaper) - History  969.82 

Labour law and legislation - Workers’ rights  344.01 

Lalit - Mauritius 305.5096982 

Laval, Jacques-Désiré (1803-1864) 266.3 

Law - Mauritius 345.6982005 

Leconte de Lisle 928.41 

Legumes - Nutritive value 641.3565 

Literature 891.4308 

Literature - Bhojpuri 891.4544 



Madagascar - Pictorial works 910.4 

Mahé de la Bourdonnais, B. F. - Biography 920.942 

Mathematics - Problems, exercises, etc. 510.76 

Mathematics - Study and teaching (Primary) - Mauritius 510.76 

Mathematics - Study and teaching (Secondary) - Mauritius 510.76 

Mauritian Creole language 447.96982 

Mauritian fiction (English) 823 

Mauritian fiction (French) 843 

Mauritian fiction (Hindi) 891.433 

Mauritian newspaper 969.82 

Mauritian poetry (English) 821 

Mauritian poetry (English) - 21st century 821 

Mauritian poetry (French) 841 

Mauritian poetry (Hindi) 891.431 

Mauritian poetry (Mauritian creole) 896.1 

Mauritius - Appropriations and expenditure - Periodicals 352.49698201 

Mauritius - Cabinet Office  352.24096982 

Mauritius - Commerce - Directories  338.70256982 

Mauritius - Description and travel 969.82 

Mauritius - Description and travel - Periodicals  916.9804 

Mauritius - Directory  969.025 

Mauritius - History 969.82 

Mauritius - History - Juvenile literature 969.82 

Mauritius - Pictorial works 910.4 

Mauritius - Population - Statistics - Periodicals  305.3096982021 

Mauritius Cane Industry 662.882 

Mauritius Chamber of Commerce and Industry (MCCI) - Mediation and Arbitration 

Center (MARC) 

347.698209 

Mayotte - Pictorial works 910.4 

Memoir 929.2 

Mentoring - Education  649.1 

Monuments - Mauritius 969.82 

Mozambique - Pictorial works 910.4 

Non-communicable diseases 616.1 

Nutrition - Mauritius - Periodicals  363.82096982 

Outdoor sports - Football - Brazil 306.0981 

Parenting 649.1 

Pitot, Thomi - Correspondence 994.02092 

Political - History - Mauritius 969.82 

Political parties - Mauritius 305.5096982 

Port-Louis (Mauritius) 969.82 

Postcards - History 969.8203 

Postcards - Mauritius 969.8203 

Preaching - Christianity 270.092 

Primary Education - Mauritius  372.1042 

Private companies - Mauritius 338.70256982 

Public Schools - Secondary - Mauritius - Periodicals 373.224096982 

Real Estate Investment Directories  332.6324 

Religious aspects - Christianity 261.8 

Reunion - Description and travel - Periodicals 916.9804 

Safety education, industrial - Mauritius  363.1107096982 

Salt Industry - Mauritius - History 969.82 

Science - Problems, exercises, etc. 507.6 



Science - Study and teaching (Primary) - Mauritius 507.6 

Sex - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  305.3096982021 

Sex distribution (Demography) - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals  305.3096982021 

Short stories, Mauritian (English) 808.83 

Smoking - Prevention 613.85 

Social classes - Mauritius  305.5096982 

Sokappadu, Panda (1923-2002) 969.820092 

Stinging marine animals - Mauritius - Coastal waters 597.92 

Supplications and duas  297.428 

Surfing - Mauritius  796.22096982 

Surfing - Mauritius - History 796.22096982 

Tamil language - Spoken Tamil 494.81183421 

Tamil language - Textbooks for foreign speakers 494.81183421 

Telugu (Indic people) - Mauritius 969.820092 

Telugu language (Mauritius) 494.822780096982 

Tobacco use - Health aspects 613.85 

Traditional medicine 615.53 

Traffic regulations - Mauritius - Handbooks, manuals, etc.  343.69820949 

Traffic safety - Mauritius - Handbooks, manuals, etc. 343.69820949 

Travel - Camping - Mauritius 916.982 

Travel and Tourism (Mauritius) 916.982 

Vegetable gardening 635.35 

Woman - Mauritius - Statistics - Periodicals 305.3096982021 

Women - Mauritius - History 305.406982 

Women’s entrepreneurship - Mauritius  338.040820961 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

LIST OF PERIODICALS (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2023) 

 

Aapravasi Ghat Magazine .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Agrometeorological Bulletin .- Vacoas : Meteorological Services, 2023. 

Akrosh .- Port Louis : Akrosh, 2023. 

Aparté .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023. 

Archipels .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle Ltée, 2023. 

Aryodaye .- Port Louis : Mauritius Arya Sabha, 2023 

Automoto .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023. 

Beachcomber (Resorts & Hotels) .- Cassis : IPC Ltée, 2023. 

Bohemia .- Cassis : IPC Ltée, 2023. 

Business Magazine .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023. 

Directory of Agro Industry .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle Ltée, 2023. 

Discover & Investment .- Baie du Tombeau : Caractère Ltée, 2023. 

Eco+ .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023.  

Economic and Social Indicators .- Port Louis : Statistics Mauritius, 2023. 

EllGeo Re .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Essentielle .- Baie du Tombeau : Graphic Press, 2023. 

Feel .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle Ltée, 2023. 

Government Gazette .- Pointe aux Sables : Government Printing, 2023. 

GSR extraa .- Pointe aux Sables : GSR Head Office, 2023. 

Homes .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

JSS Health & Education Newsletter .- Vacoas : JSS Academy of Higher Education and Research, 2023. 

Immobilier & Construction .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle Ltée, 2023. 

Immobilier .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle Ltée, 2023. 

Indian Ocean Islands Ports Diary .- Port Louis : Southern Press, 2023. 

Investor’s Guide .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023. 

Investors Mag .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

L’aurore .- Port Louis : Mission Catholique Chinoise, 2023. 

L’Eco Austral .- Port Louis : L’Eco Austral, 2023. 

L’Express cars .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle Ltée, 2023. 

L’Express Property .- Baie du Tombeau : La Sentinelle Ltée, 2023. 

L’Express Turf .- Port Louis : L’express, 2023. 

La Case .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023. 

La Gazette Mag .- Pointe aux Sables : Cathay Prnting, 2023  

La Vie Catholique .- Port Louis : Union Catholique de l’ile Maurice, 2023. 

Le Défi Moteurs .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Le journal des Archipels – Economie et Environnement dans l’Océan Indien .- Pailles : Précigraph Ltée, 

2023. 



Lekolozis .- Rose Hill : Green Reparations Foundation, 2023. 

LFL News (Livestock Feed Ltd) .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Lifestyle .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023. 

Mauritius Housing Corporation Newsletter .- Coromandel : Quad Printing, 2023. 

Mauritius Institute of Directors .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023. 

Mauritius International Financial Centre .- Ebène, : Mauritius Finance, 2023. 

Mauritius Prison Service Magazine .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Meteorological Services Monthly Bulletin of Climatological Summaries .- Vacoas : Meteorologocial 

Service, 2023 

Mémorable – Magazine Souvenir .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Mini Mag .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Monde de la maison .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023. 

Now for tomorrow .- Cassis : IPC Ltée, 2023. 

Parole de chaque jour .- Pointe aux Sables : Cathay Printing, 2023. 

Prions .- Petite Rivière : Best Graphics, 2023. 

Racetime .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Révi Lalit deklas .- Grand River North West : Lalit, 2023. 

Rimjhim .- Moka : MGI, 2023. 

Shop Spot .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Shree Visheshwar Vishwanath Mandir .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Smarika : Souvenir magazine .- Port Louis : Hindi Speaking Union, 2023. 

Souvenir Magazine .- Port Louis : President’s Fund for Creative Writing, 2023. 

Souvenir Magazine Club le Flamboyant .- Coromandel : Quad Printing, 2023. 

Sport Santé .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2023. 

Statistical Bulletin (DBM) .- Coromandel : Quad Printing, 2023. 

Tech Trends .- Port Louis : Business Publications Ltd, 2023.  

Turf Magazine .- Port Louis : Le Mauricien Ltée, 2023. 

Turf 4 you .- Pointe aux Sables : Cathay Printing, 2023. 

Un jour, une parole .- Port Louis : Union Catholique de l’ile Maurice, 2023. 

Vasant .- Moka : MGI, 2023. 

Votre Santé .- Baie du Tombeau , La Sentinelle Ltée, 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

LIST OF ANNUAL REPORTS (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2023) 

 

Alteo .- Port Louis : IPC, 2022. 

Bank of Mauritius .- Port Louis : Bank of Mauritius, 2022. 

Blue life .- Port Louis : IPC, 2022. 

Central Electricity Board .- Port Louis : Central Electricity Board, 2021-2022. 

Data Probation Office .- Pointe aux Sables : Government Printing, 2022.  

EKADA Capital .- Port Louis : IPC, 2022. 

ENL .- Port Louis : Dragon Printing, 2023. 

ENL Integrated Report .- Port Louis : IPC, 2023. 

FINCORP .- Port Louis : IPC, 2022. 

Government Health Services Statistics .- Pointe aux Sables : Government Printing, 2021. 

Government Health Services Statistics .- Pointe aux Sables : Government Printing, 2021. 

Government Printing Department – Annual Performance Report .- Pointe aux Sables : Government 

Printing, 2022-2023. 

Human Resource Development Council .- Ebène : Human Resource Development Council, 2021-2022. 

Ireland Blyth Limited .- Port Louis : Ireland Blyth Limited, 2022. 

Mauritius Commercial Bank Group .- Port Louis : IPC, 2023. 

Mauritius Council of Registered of Librarians .- Port Louis : Mauritius Council of Registered of 

Librarians, 2020/2021. 

Mauritius Council of Registered of Librarians .- Port Louis : Mauritius Council of Registered of 

Librarians, 2021/2022. 

Mauritius Housing Company Ltd .- Port Louis : Mauritius Housing Company Ltd, 2020/21. 

Mauritius Institute of Health .- Pamplemousses : Mauritius Institute of Health, 2021/2022. 

Mauritius Oceanography Institute .- Albion : Mauritius Oceanography Institute, 2016/2017. 

Mauritius Revenue Authority .- Port Louis : Mauritius Revenue Authority, 2021/2022. 

Medine .- Port Louis : IPC 2022. 

Ministry of Public Service, Administrative and Institutional Reforms .- Pointe aux Sables : Government 

Printing, 2021-2022. 

Ministry of Social Integration, Social Security and National Solidarity .- Pointe aux Sables : 

Government Printing, 2020/2021. 

MIWA Sugar .- Port Louis : IPC, 2023. 

National Library .- Port Louis : National library, 2021/2022. 

National Productivity Competition Council .- Réduit : National Productivity Competition Council, 

2021/2022. 

Office of the President .- Pointe aux Sables : Government Printing, 2021-2022. 

OSBI - Innovation and Growth .- Port Louis : IPC, 2023. 

 

 

 



 

Public Officers’ Welfare Council .- Pointe aux Sables : Government Printing, 2021-2022. 

Public Service Commission and Disciplined Forces Service Commission .- Pointe aux Sables : 

Government Printing, 2019-2020 & 2020-2021. 

ROGERS .- Port Louis : IPC, 2022. 

SBI .- Coromandel : T-Printers, 2022. 

SEMARIS .- Port Louis : IPC, 2022. 

The Bee (equity partners) .- Port Louis : IPC, 2023. 

The Bee .- Port Louis : IPC, 2022. 

Vallée d’Osterlog Endemic Garden Foundation .- Pointe aux Sables : Government Printing, 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

LIST OF AUDIOVISUAL MATERIALS (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2023) 

 

 

Agricultural Marketing Board. Annual Report 2021-22 .- Moka : Agricultural Marketing Board, 2024. 

Best of Metiss Man pirogue .- [S.l. : s.n.], 2023. 

François, Desire. - Zanfan l’Ocean .- Port Louis : Cassiya, 2023. 

Ombudsperson for Children .- Annual report 2022-2023 .- Port-Louis, 2023. 

Speville, A. Simeon - Nouvo sime .- Reunion : Ashley Speville, 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


